any proof of damages or losses, Employee agrees that as liquidated damages for any single incident of
breach of this Section 4.9. (regarding confidentiality) Section 4.10 (regarding duty of loyalty), or Section
4.10. (regarding non-solicitation), and not a penalty, Employee shall pay to the Company the sum of
Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000.00) per breach, in addition to any other remedies available,
including injunctive or monetary relief. This $18,000.00 reflects a reasonable estimate of loss to the
Company for disruption or usurpation of client relationships, and the amount expended in and value of